
 
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 

Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 
Interim Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael 

 
 
 
Date: 30/05/2023 
Our ref: Licensing Sub-Committee Agenda 
Ask For: Steven Matthews 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577207 
Email: steven.matthews@thanet.gov.uk 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

9 JUNE 2023 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee will be held at 2.00 pm on Friday, 9 June 2023 in 
the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Currie (Chair); Councillors: Driver and Manners 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Item 
No 

Subject 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the advice 

contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda.  If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form  
  

3. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT THE STONE BAY KIOSK, 
BROADSTAIRS (Pages 5 - 72) 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your 
Register of Interest Form.  
 
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so far as you 
are aware of the DPI, you must declare the existence and explain the nature of the DPI during the 
declarations of interest agenda item, at the commencement of the item under discussion, or when the 
interest has become apparent 
 
Once you have declared that you have a DPI (unless you have been granted a dispensation by the 
Standards Committee or t
[...]
 to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT THE
STONE BAY KIOSK BROADSTAIRS

Licensing Sub Committee 9th June 2023

Report Author Alison Brock, Technical Support Team Manager

Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Executive Summary:

To consider an application for a New Premises Licence at The Stone Bay Kiosk Broadstairs.

Recommendation:
The instructions of the Sub-Committee are requested.

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Financial and Value for Money
Costs associated with processing the application are taken from licensing fee income. 
The applicant or any other person (objector) may appeal the Committee’s decision to
Magistrates' Court within 21 days. Should this decision be appealed the Council will incur
costs defending the appeal. Should the appeal be successful it could result in costs being
awarded against the Council. Therefore all decisions should ensure that they are in line with
the objectives of the Licensing Act 2003

Legal
Under the Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Authority has a duty to exercise licensing control
of relevant premises.
The Licensing Sub-Committee is obliged to determine applications with a view to promoting
the four licensing objectives. 
Any decision the Licensing Sub-Committee makes should be made with regard to the
Secretary of State’s guidance made under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (revised in
April 2017) as well as Thanet District Councils adopted Licensing Policy.
Where any decision parts from either the Guidance or the Policy clear and cogent reasons
must be given. Members should be aware that if such a departure is made the risk of
appeal/challenge is increased. Similarly the risk of appeal/challenge is increased if any
decision made is not evidence based and proportionate. 
The Licensing Sub-Committee must pay proper attention to the applicant's rights under the
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, which gives further effect in the United Kingdom to
the fundamental rights and freedoms contained in the European Conventions on Human
Rights.  The Licensing Sub-Committee must have proper regard to the rights of the
individual applicant when making decisions that affect them. However, it also has to have
regard to the safety and protection of the public and therefore to ensure that the right balance

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



is found and think hard about how it can cause the least possible harm to individuals, bearing
in mind its duty to ensure the protection of the public.
The effective regulation of licensable activities and of premises at which licensable activities
take place can assist in safeguarding children and vulnerable adults. 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 states: “Without prejudice to any other
obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty of each authority to which this section applies to
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those
function on, and the need to do all that is reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its
area”
In considering this application the Licensing Sub-Committee will balance the competing
Human Rights of the various parties including the right to respect for private and family life,
the protection of property and the right to a fair hearing. 
There is a right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the date of the decision of
the Licensing Sub-Committee with regard to the grant/refusal of a licence or any of the
conditions attached to it.

Corporate
Corporate Priorities should be taken into account when determining the outcome of any
application.
Priority 1: Growth
Priority2: Environment
Priority 3: Communities

E
[...]
ant. The applicant sent (via the Technical Support Team) a letter to everyone
who had submitted a representation. Three of the representations were then
withdrawn.

Attached at Annex 3 is the letter from the applicant in reply to the representations.

Attached at Annex 4 are 20 representations that are to be considered.

2.3 No representations have been received from the Police, Environmental Protection
Team, Licensing Officer or Fire Service.

2.4 The police have agreed some conditions with the applicant, these are attached at
Annex 5.

2.4 The Licensing Sub-Committee will be aware that it must carry out its functions under
the 2003 Licensing Act to take steps which are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The Licensing objectives are: - the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of
children from harm. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Sub
Committee must also have regard to its statement of licensing policy and the
Guidance issued under the Act.

2.5 The four licensing objectives are the matters the Licensing Sub-Committee must
address when considering whether to grant or refuse the application. Each application
should be considered on its merits. Reasons must be given for any decision made by
the Sub-Committee.

3.0 Options

3.1 To approve the application

3.2 To refuse the application

3.3 To approve the application with any other conditions/limitations that the
Sub-Committee feel are appropriate.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Contact Officer: Alison Brock Technical Support Team Manager
Reporting to: Penny Button, Director of Neighbourhoods

Annex List

Annex 1 – Application
Annex 2 - Plan
Annex 3 – Letter to representations
Annex 4 - 20 representations
Annex 5 - Conditions agreed with the police

Background Papers

Licensing Act 2003 - https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents

DCMS Guidance documents issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 20

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2023 at 2.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alan Currie (Chair); Councillors Driver and Manners 
 

 
4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were apologies for absence made at the meeting. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT THE STONE BAY KIOSK, 
BROADSTAIRS  
 
Also present: 
  
Thanet District Council: Ms Brock, Technical Support Team Manager 
 
Applicant:   Mr Daniel William Montila 
 
Objector:   Mrs Christine Moulton 
 
The Technical Support Team Manager introduced the item. 
 
The Sub-Committee Members asked questions of the Technical Support Team Manager. 
 
The Applicant presented their case. 
 
The Sub-Committee Members asked questions of the Applicant. 
 
The Objector presented their case. 
 
The Sub-Committee Members asked questions of the Objector. 
 
The Applicant made final closing remarks. 
 
The Objector made final closing remarks. 
 
The Chair then asked the Applicant, the Objectors and the Technical Support Team 
Manager to leave the meeting room to enable the Sub-Committee to make further 
deliberations on the matter before the chair asked them to return to the meeting room for 
the announcement of the decision. 
 
Upon considering whether to grant or refuse the licence application for The Stone Bay 
Kiosk Broadstairs and having considered the documentation and representations made 
by 
 

1.    The Licensing Officer 
  

2.    The Applicant 
  

3.    Verbal representations by Mr and Mrs Moulton 



2 
 

and 
4.    Written submissions. 

  
It is the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee to; 
  
Grant a new licence at The Stone Bay Kiosk Broadstairs on the basis that– the conditions 
imposed in Agenda Annex 5 be complied with 
  
And on the condition that the kiosk is open from 10am to 10pm – May, June, July August 
and other months up to 6pm. 
  
The Sub Committee recommends that the applicant should consider installing a portable 
toilet in the proximity of the premises. 
  
This decision has been made in line with Thanet District Council’s Licencing policy and 
objectives within Licensing Act 2003 
  
The applicant may appeal the Sub-Committee’s decision to the Magistrates Court within 
21 days. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 3.00 pm 
 
 


